

1.1 Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 4198 as follows:

1.2 Page 19, delete section 16 and insert:

1.3 "Sec. 16. Laws 2021, First Special Session chapter 7, article 16, section 5, is amended to
1.4 read:

1.5 **Sec. 5. EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES**
1.6 **REGULATORY BOARD** \$ 4,780,000 \$ 4,576,000

1.7 **(a) Cooper/Sams Volunteer Ambulance**
1.8 **Program.** \$950,000 in fiscal year 2022 and
1.9 \$950,000 in fiscal year 2023 are for the
1.10 Cooper/Sams volunteer ambulance program
1.11 under Minnesota Statutes, section 144E.40.

1.12 (1) Of this amount, \$861,000 in fiscal year
1.13 2022 and \$861,000 in fiscal year 2023 are for
1.14 the ambulance service personnel longevity
1.15 award and incentive program under Minnesota
1.16 Statutes, section 144E.40.

1.17 (2) Of this amount, \$89,000 in fiscal year 2022
1.18 and \$89,000 in fiscal year 2023 are for the
1.19 operations of the ambulance service personnel
1.20 longevity award and incentive program under
1.21 Minnesota Statutes, section 144E.40.

1.22 **(b) EMSRB Operations.** \$1,880,000 in fiscal
1.23 year 2022 and \$1,880,000 in fiscal year 2023
1.24 are for board operations.

1.25 ~~**(c) Regional Grants for Continuing**~~
1.26 ~~**Education.** \$585,000 in fiscal year 2022 and~~
1.27 ~~\$585,000 in fiscal year 2023 are for regional~~
1.28 ~~emergency medical services programs, to be~~
1.29 ~~distributed equally to the eight emergency~~
1.30 ~~medical service regions under Minnesota~~
1.31 ~~Statutes, section 144E.52.~~

1.32 ~~**(d) Regional Grants for Local and Regional**~~
1.33 ~~**Emergency Medical Services**~~ Emergency

2.1 **Medical Services Fund.** ~~\$800,000~~ \$1,385,000
 2.2 in fiscal year 2022 and ~~\$800,000~~ \$1,385,000
 2.3 in fiscal year 2023 are for distribution to
 2.4 regional emergency medical services ~~regions~~
 2.5 systems for ~~regional emergency medical~~
 2.6 ~~services programs~~ the purposes specified in
 2.7 Minnesota Statutes, section 144E.50.
 2.8 Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section
 2.9 144E.50, subdivision 5, in each year the board
 2.10 shall distribute the appropriation equally
 2.11 among the eight emergency medical services
 2.12 ~~regions~~ systems designated by the board. ~~This~~
 2.13 ~~is a onetime appropriation~~ The general fund
 2.14 base for this appropriation is \$585,000 in fiscal
 2.15 year 2024 and \$585,000 in fiscal year 2025.

2.16 ~~(e)~~ (d) **Ambulance Training Grants.**
 2.17 \$565,000 in fiscal year 2022 and \$361,000 in
 2.18 fiscal year 2023 are for training grants under
 2.19 Minnesota Statutes, section 144E.35.

2.20 ~~(f)~~ (e) **Base Level Adjustment.** The general
 2.21 fund base is \$3,776,000 in fiscal year 2024
 2.22 and \$3,776,000 in fiscal year 2025.

2.23 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."

2.24 Page 25, delete sections 19 and 20

2.25 Page 27, line 23, delete "July 1, 2022, " and insert "the effective date of this section"

2.26 Page 27, line 25, delete "July 1, 2022" and insert "the day following final enactment"

2.27 Page 102, line 28, delete "any civil or criminal"

2.28 Page 102, line 29, delete "action or investigation, " and delete the comma

2.29 Page 104, delete section 22

2.30 Page 124, after line 18, insert:

2.31 **"EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."

2.32 Page 125, after line 12, insert:

3.1 **"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."**

3.2 Page 126, after line 18, insert:

3.3 **"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."**

3.4 Page 126, after line 31, insert:

3.5 **"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."**

3.6 Page 127, after line 10, insert:

3.7 **"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."**

3.8 Page 127, after line 31, insert:

3.9 **"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."**

3.10 Page 128, line 6, delete "amount" and insert "amounts"

3.11 Page 128, line 7, delete "is" and insert "and fiscal year 2023 are" and delete "June 30,

3.12 2023" and insert "June 30, 2024"

3.13 Page 128, after line 12, insert:

3.14 **"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."**

3.15 Page 128, after line 26, insert:

3.16 **"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."**

3.17 Page 129, after line 6, insert:

3.18 **"EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment."**

3.19 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references